

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Case No. 17-2851

JAMES TEPPER and ALLISON TEPPER

Appellees

v.

AMOS FINANCIAL, LLC

Appellant

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania**

Brief of the Appellees, James Tepper and Allison Tepper

**John J. Jacko, III
Gleb Epelbaum
Attorneys for Appellees,
James Tepper and Allison Tepper**

**FELLHEIMER & EICHEN LLP
Two Liberty Place
50 South 16th Street, Suite 3401
Philadelphia, PA 19102
215-253-6630**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	1
II.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. Factual Background.....	3
	1. The Tepper Loan Serviced by NOVA Bank.....	3
	2. NOVA Bank’s Closure and Amos’s Purchase of the Tepper Loan.....	4
	3. Nature of Amos’s Business	5
	4. Amos’s Pre-Litigation Collection Efforts	6
	5. The Foreclosure Action and Amos’s Subsequent Collection Efforts ...	7
	B. Procedural History.....	9
	1. The Parties’ Pretrial Arguments.....	9
	2. The Trial	10
	3. The Parties’ Post-Trial Arguments.....	10
	4. The Henson Decision and Supplemental Briefing.....	12
	5. The District Court Decision and the Final Order.....	12
	6. The Appeal	14
IV.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
V.	ARGUMENT.....	16
	A. The FDCPA Only Applies to “Debt Collectors”	16
	B. The Third Circuit’s Approach to Determining If an Entity Is a “Debt Collector” Prior to SCOTUS Henson.....	18
	C. The Scope and Significance of SCOTUS Henson	19
	1. Fourth Circuit Henson	19
	2. SCOTUS Henson	22
	D. Under the “Primary Purpose” Prong of § 1692a(6), an Entity Whose Primary Business Is Debt Collection Is a “Debt Collector” Even If It Collects Debt for Its Own Account	24

- 1. The Courts’ Interpretation of § 1692a(6) and SCOTUS Henson24
- 2. Rules of Statutory Construction30
- E. The District Court Correctly Concluded That Amos Is a “Debt Collector”
under the “Primary Purpose” Prong of § 1692a(6)40
- VI. CONCLUSION.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bank of New York Mellon Tr. Co. N.A. v. Henderson,
 862 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....28

Barbato v. Greystone Alliance, LLC,
 2017 WL 5496047 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 16, 2017) 26, 30, 43

Barnhart v. Thomas,
 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....33

Chenault v. Credit Corp Solutions, Inc.,
 2017 WL 5971727 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 1, 2017).....25

Chernyakhovskaya v. Resurgent Capital Servs. L.P.,
 2017 WL 3593115 (D.N.J. Aug. 18, 2017) 29, 30

Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid,
 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....31

Estate of Schwing v. The Lilly Health Plan,
 562 F.3d 522 (3d Cir. 2009)2

F.T.C. v. Check Inv’rs, Inc.,
 502 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2007)18

Glover v. F.D.I.C.,
 698 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2012)42

Graziano v. Harrison,
 950 F.2d 107 (3d Cir. 1991)44

Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.,
 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)..... passim

Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.,
 2014 WL 1806915 (D. Md. May 6, 2014)..... 21, 38

Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.,
 817 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2016) passim

Hooks v. Forman Holt Eliades & Ravin LLC,
 2015 WL 5333513 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2015)43

Kurtzman v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC,
 --- Fed. Appx. ----, 2017 WL 4511361 (11th Cir. Oct. 10, 2017).....28

Loughrin v. United States,
 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014)..... 31, 32

Lovett v. Weeks Marine Inc.,
 99 F. App’x 428 (3d Cir. 2004)2

Lowe v. S.E.C.,
 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....31

Maldonado v. Houstoun,
 256 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2001)44

Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.,
 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....16

McDermott v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC,
 143 F. Supp. 3d 290 (E.D. Pa. 2015)..... 17, 18

Oppong v. First Union Mortg. Corp.,
 215 F. App’x 114 (3d Cir. 2007)29

Plouffe v. Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC,
 2016 WL 6442075 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2016)43

Pollice v. Nat’l Tax Funding, L.P.,
 225 F.3d 379 (3d Cir. 2000) 17, 18

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....31

Russello v. United States,
 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....32

Schlosser v. Fairbanks Capital Corp.,
 323 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2003)18

Schweer v. HOVG, LLC,
 2017 WL 2906504 (M.D. Pa. July 7, 2017)28

Shelton v. Restaurant.com Inc.,
 2016 WL 7394025 (D.N.J. Dec. 21, 2016).....44

Siwulec v. J.M. Adjustment Servs., LLC,
 465 F. App’x 200 (3d Cir. 2012)29

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....32

Tepper v. Amos Fin., LLC,
 2017 WL 3446886 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 11, 2017)26

United States v. Gonzales,
 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....35

Wilson v. Quadramed Corp.,
 225 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2000)17

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1692a passim
15 U.S.C. § 1692g 42
15 U.S.C. § 1692k 44

Other Authorities

73 Am. Jur. 2d *Statutes* § 122 32
82 C.J.S. *Statutes* § 388 32
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law* (2012)..... 31, 33

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 309 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52 2, 6
